FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 9/5/2023 4:03 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

No. 101520-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SPOKANE COUNTY, PETITIONER

v.

JILMA MENESES, IN HER OFFICAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, RESPONDENT

REPLY BRIEF

Lawrence H. Haskell Prosecuting Attorney

Nathan S. McKorkle Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorneys for Petitioner

County-City Public Safety Building West 1100 Mallon Spokane, Washington 99260 (509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. THIS COURT MAY PROPERLY EXERCISE ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION IN A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AGAINST THE SECRETARY BECAUSE THE SECRETARY IS A STATE OFFICER.	2
B. THE SECRETARY DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT TRUEBLOOD PRECLUDES THIS COURT FROM ISSUING A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.	. 11
C. THE SECRETARY HAS A CLEAR LEGAL DUTY TO ACT, AND INDEFINITE DELAY IN PERFORMING AMOUNTS TO A FAILURE TO ACT	. 16
D. NO OTHER VIABLE REMEDY EXISTS	. 22
E. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS BECAUSE THE ISSUES RAISED INVOLVE COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS THAT ARE NOT BEING ADEQUATELY ADDRESSED.	. 26
III. RELIEF REQUESTED	. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Trueblood v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Services</i> , 822 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2016)		
State Cases		
Am. Prop. Cas. Ins. Ass'n v. Kreidler, 200 Wn.2d 654, 520 P.3d 979 (2022)		
Cost Mgmt. Services v. City of Lakewood, 178 Wn.2d 635, 310 P.3d 804 (2013)23		
Grogan v. Seattle Bank, 195 Wn. App. 500, 379 P.3d 158 (2016)		
Hillis v. State, Dept. of Ecology, 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)30		
Ino Ino Inc. v. City of Bellevue, 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997)14		
Kanekoa v. Washington Dep't of Soc. & Health Services, 95 Wn.2d 445, 626 P.2d 6 (1981) 16, 17		
Kincer v. State, 26 Wn. App. 2d 143, 527 P.3d 837 (2023)		
Ladenburg v. Henke, 197 Wn.2d 645, 486 P.3d 866 (2021)		

Pierce Cnty. v. State, 144 Wn. App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008)	27
Pudget Sound Gillnetter's Ass'n. v. Moos, 92 Wn.2d 939, 603 P.3d 819 (1979)	13
Riddle v. Elofson, 193 Wn.2d 423, 439 P.3d 647 (2019)	. 3
State ex re. Pacific Bridge Co. v. Washington Toll Bridge Auth., 8 Wn.2d 337, 112 P.2d 135 (1941)	. 5
State ex rel. Davis v. Johns, 139 Wn. 525, 248 P. 423 (1926)	. 5
State ex rel. Dunbar v. State Bd. of Equalization, 140 Wn. 433, 249 P. 996 (1926)	, 5
State ex rel. Edelstein v. Foley, 6 Wn.2d 444, 107 P.2d 901 (1940)	, 4
State ex rel. Stearns v. Smith, 6 Wn. 496, 33 P. 974 (1893)	, 9
State ex. rel. Dyer v. Twichell, 4 Wn. 715, 31 P.19 (1892)	10
State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	14
State v. Hartley, 144 Wn. 135, 257 P. 396 (1927)	. 6
State v. Hartley, 145 Wn. 327, 260 P. 253 (1927)	28

State v. Pierce Cnty., 132 Wn. 155, 231 P. 801 (1925)	30
State v. Schively, 68 Wn. 148, 122 P. 1020 (1912)	3
Town of Uniontown v. Klemgard, 156 Wn. 267, 286 P. 648 (1930)	29
Walker v. Munro, 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	16
Washington State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Services, 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997)	17
Washington State Lab. Council v. Reed, 149 Wn.2d 48, 65 P.3d 1203 (2003)	2
Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp, 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	12
State Statutes	
RCW 7.16.280	. 28, 29
RCW 7.16.360	23
RCW 10.77	. 18, 25
RCW 10.77.060	, 20, 25
RCW 10.77.065	20
RCW 10.77.068	. 17, 18

RCW 10.77.086
RCW 34.05.530
RCW 34.05.570
RCW 43.17.0206
RCW 43.17.0607
RCW 43.20A.040
RCW 43.20A.050
RCW 43.20A.075
RCW 43.20A.1107
Wa. Const. art. XIII, § 1
State Rules
CrR 3.2
Other Authorities
Engrossed Second Substitute Senate Bill 5440
H.B. 158 ch. 176 sec 3 (Laws of 1935)7
Washington State Legislature Bill Information SB 5440-2023-2024
